
 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
 

Agenda 
 

 

MONDAY 
6 MARCH 2023 
7.00 pm 
 
 
 
MAIN HALL 
FIRST FLOOR 
3 SHORTLANDS 
LONDON W6 8DA 
 
Watch the meeting 
live on YouTube: 
https://youtube.com/liv
e/rmmRzct1Hcw 
 

Membership 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety  
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal,  
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy,  
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness  
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
 

Date Issued 
24 February 2023 

If you require further information relating to this agenda please contact: 
Katia Neale, Committee Coordinator, tel: 07776 672 956 or email: 
katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk 
 

Reports on the open Cabinet agenda are available on the Council’s 
website: www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy 
 
 

 

  

 
 

Members of the Public are welcome to attend but spaces are limited. To register for a place 
please contact katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk. Seats will be allocated on a first come first serve 
basis. A loop system for hearing impairment is provided, together with disabled access to 

the building. 

 

https://youtube.com/live/rmmRzct1Hcw
https://youtube.com/live/rmmRzct1Hcw
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk
http://www.lbhf.gov.uk/councillors-and-democracy
mailto:katia.neale@lbhf.gov.uk


 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPUTATIONS 

Members of the public may submit a request for a deputation to the Cabinet on item 
numbers 4-5 on this agenda using the Council’s Deputation Request Form. The completed 
Form, to be sent to Katia Neale at the above address, must be signed by at least ten 
regis
[...]
other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Standards 
Committee. 
 

 

4.   SCHOOL BUDGET (DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT) 2023/24  19 - 29 

5.   'IN PRINCIPLE' APPROVAL OF WOS CONTRACT WITH A VALUE 
OF UP TO £14M  

30 - 36 

6.   FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  37 – 74 
 
 
 
 



 
 

7.   DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)   

 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - ACCESS TO INFORMATION 

  

Proposed resolution: 

  
Under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting during the consideration 
of the following items of business, on the grounds that they contain the 
likely disclosure of exempt information, as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the said Act, and that the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption currently outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.        

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 6 February 2023 
 

 

NOTE: This meeting was held remotely. A recording of the meeting can be watched at 
on YouTube at: https://youtu.be/dEcGxMv22ps 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Andrew Jones, Cabinet Member for The Economy 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Councillor Adronie Alford 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 9 JANUARY 2023  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 9 January 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Sharon Holder declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 
5, as a Council Tenant. She considered that this did not give rise to a 
perception of a conflict of interests and, in the circumstances, it would be 
reasonable to participate in the discussion and vote thereon. 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1

https://youtu.be/dEcGxMv22ps


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

4. PETITIONS : PETITION OF "ENSURING RESPONSIBLE DOG OWNERSHIP 
AND ENSURING DOGS' ESSENTIAL NEEDS ARE MET"  
 
The Cabinet received one valid petition responding to a proposed Public 
Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) in relation to responsible dog ownership and 
dog control. 
 
The Leader invited Mr Tom Holloway, the petition organiser, to address the 
Cabinet for 5 minutes.to present his petition. 
 
Mr Holloway made the following points: 

 Some of the ‘dog exclusion’ areas should be reviewed to permit on lead 
well behaved dogs to have the opportunity for adeq
[...]
____________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

13. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
The Key Decision List was noted. 
 
 

14. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.51 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
 
 

Page 18



 

   

 

Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date:  06/03/2023 
 
Subject: School Budget (Dedicated Schools Grant) 2023/24 
 

Report of: Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education and 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 

 

Report author: Peter Haylock, Operational Director of Education and SEND 

      Tony Burton, Head of Finance Children’s Services and Education 
 

Responsible Director: Sukvinder Kalsi, Director of Finance 
                 Jacqui McShannon, Strategic Director of Children’s Services  

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
This report seeks approval of the final proposed 2023/24 schools block allocation 
and funding to schools through the schools funding formula for the financial year 
ending 31 March 2024.  Hammersmith & Fulham Schools Forum agreed the model 
for 2023/24 budget shares on 17 January 2023. The Education and Skills Funding 
Agency (ESFA) require political endorsement of the Schools’ Forum decision to 
agree the 2023/24 budget.  
 
This report covers the budget decisions for the following Hammersmith & Fulham 
education provision funded from the four blocks of the Dedicated Schools Grant: 
 

 The Schools Block – funding for mainstream primary and secondary schools. 
Schools block funding of £115.508m has been confirmed for Hammersmith & 
Fulham for 2023/24 by The Department for Education (DfE). 
 

 The Central Services Schools Block Budget – £2.422m funding in 2023/24 to 
meet the statutory education functions of the local authority and historic 
central funding commitments. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. Schools Block Budget 2023/24 Financial Year: 

 
a. To approve the local authority formula for allocating resources to 

Hammersmith & Fulham schools for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 1, 
the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) for setting school budgets. 
 

b. To approve the National Funding Formula (NFF) transitional funding 
formula factor rates (as set out in Appendix 1) as the basis for 
calculating the 2023/24 schools funding formula, together with a 0.5% 

Page 19

Agenda Item 4



   

 

   

 

per pupil Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) protection for individual 
schools versus 2022/23 levels with respect to pupil led funding. 

 
c. To approve a transfer of £0.577m (0.5% of the total schools' block 

allocation) from the schools' block to the high needs block in the 
2023/24 financial year.  This approval is pending the outcome of the 
disapplication request to the DfE to transfer £1.154m (1.0% of the total 
schools’ block allocation).  Should the DfE provide a positive response 
to the disapplication an approval of the 1% transfer is recommended.   
This is to support high needs education expenditure for special 
educational needs in Hammersmith and Fulham. 

 
d. To approve the proposal to top-slice the 2023/24 Schools Block to the 

value of £0.200m or 0.17% of the total for the Falling Rolls protection 
fund in 2022/23. Allocations to mainstream schools from the agreed 
fund would be agreed by a sub-group of the Schools Forum. 

 
e. To approve de-delegation budgets of £0.691m for maintained 

mainstream schools only. 
 

f. To approve the education functions budgets of £0.262m for maintained 
mainstream schools only, as confirmed by Schools Forum on 17 
January 2023. 

 
2. Central Services Schools Block Budget 2023/24 

 
a. To approve the proposed budget allocation for Central Services 

Schools Block DSG totalling £2.422m. 
 
 

 

Wards Affected: All 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to 
the H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity The allocation of funding to local 
schools who are employers within the 
borough. 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

Enables pupils within the borough to 
receive a good quality education. 

Doing things with local residents, not to 
them 

Providing educational opportunities for 
all pupils within the borough. 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

Contributes to a level of financial 
stability for schools. The high needs 
block transfer enables this support to 
schools to continue and helps to reduce 
the high needs budget pressure. 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

Ensures continuing good quality 
provision in the borough’s schools 

Page 20



   

 

   

 

enabling pupils to take pride in their 
school and the borough. 

Rising to the challenge of the climate 
and ecological emergency 
 

Assists with the delivery of climate 
Education to young people within the 
borough. 

 

Financial Impact 
  
Schools Block Budget 
 
This report covers the allocation of the funding for all mainstream schools in 
Hammersmith & Fulham for education between reception and year 11 for the period 
April 2023 to March 2024. The basis for the distribution of funds within the Schools 
Block of the Dedicated Schools Grant across all schools is in line with the regulated 
range of allowable variables in the grant conditions as determined by the National 
Funding Formula for Schools and Schools revenue funding 2023 to 2024 
Operational Guidance. 

 
Other than the proposed transfer between blocks and the limited fund for falling rolls 
support, the remaining funds are distributed to individual schools in line with their 
individual characteristics 
[...]
rnham, Property Transformation Project Manager  
 

Responsible Director: Jonathon Pickstone, Strategic Director of The Economy  
  
 

 

SUMMARY 
 

1. Cabinet is asked for ‘in principle’ approval to award a Works / Optimisation 
Service (WOS) contract for retrofitting and decarbonising HF Council 
properties and to delegate approval for the award to the Strategic Director of 
the Economy.   

 
2. The WOS contract will be used for the installation of Energy Conservation 

Measures (ECMs) at H&F non-domestic properties, supporting the Council to 
achieve its net-zero carbon target and reduce borough carbon emissions. 

 
3. The works will be paid for from the Council’s annual rolling Capital Planned 

Maintenance Programme budget and, already approved at Cabinet, alongside 
decarbonisation grant monies applied for from the latest round of the Public 
Sector Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS3b) administrated by BEIS/ Salix.  ‘In 
principle’ decision is sought because the grant announcement has been 
delayed at BEIS/ Salix, so at present the actual total project value cannot be 
determined.  

 
4. Cabinet’s agreement will enable the Council to award a contract and start 

spending grant monies as soon as possible once the grant results are 

announced, necessary because grant funding is time limited.  

 

5. This decision follows the procurement strategy taken to Cabinet on 18th July 

2022 and the award report for an IGP contract which have enabled necessary 

assessment and costing work to be completed to inform this decision report.  

  

 

Recommendations 

 
1. That Cabinet provides ‘in principle’ approval for award of contract up to a 

value of £ 14m via the REFIT framework (subject to the size of the PSDS3b 
grant awarded by Salix), but where the total value of the contract will not 

Page 30

Agenda Item 5



exceed the combined amount of grant funding received (£6.04m or less) and 
funding available to be allocated to the scheme via the CPMP budget. 
 

2. To delegate the authority to approve the award of the WOS contract (which 
will be awarded after the announcement of funding in March / April 2023 when 
the contract value can be determined) to the Strategic Director of the 
Economy  in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the Economy.   

 

 

Wards Affected: (Give the Wards directly affected, or “None” or “All”) 
 

 

Our Values Summary of how this report aligns to the 
H&F Values 

Building shared prosperity The installation of low carbon technologies in 
public buildings will allow residents across 
the borough to benefit from greener and 
more efficient buildings. 
 

Creating a compassionate council 
 

This project, directly contributing to the 
Council’s efforts to tackle climate change, 
demonstrates compassion by taking action to 
protect the future health of H&F’s people and 
environment. 
 

Doing things with local residents, 
not to them 
 

This activity is part of a strategy which has 
been informed and scrutinised by the 
resident-led ‘Climate Strategy 
Implementation Group’  
 

Being ruthlessly financially efficient 
 

Grant funding from PSDS3b offers the 
opportunity to drastically reduce H&F’s 
financial contribution to the identified 
decarbonisation projects and will provide a 
sum of up to £6,037,165 to make capital 
improvements to the Council’s assets.   
 
The approach set out in this report will 
ensure that the Council is able to maximise 
the amount of external funding available to 
invest and decarbonise its assets.  
 

Taking pride in H&F 
 

The decarbonisation of public buildings will 
enable the Council to lead by example in 
delivering a cleaner and greener borough 
 

Rising to the challenge of the 
climate and ecological emergency 

The works are an important step to achieving 

the Council’s 2030 net zero commitment 

  

Page 31



Financial Impact 
 
The overall cost of the Works / Optimisation Service (WOS) contract has been 
assessed as up to £14million, which is inc
[...]
officer shown in column 4 of the 
list below.  

 
Decisions 

 
All Key Decisions will be subject to a 3-day call-in before they can be implemented, unless 
called in by Councillors. 
 

 
Making your Views Heard 

 
You can comment on any of the items in this list by contacting the officer shown in column 4. 
You can also submit a deputation to the Cabinet related to Cabinet Key Decisions only. Full 
details of how to do this (and the date by which a deputation must be submitted) will be shown 
in the Cabinet agenda. 
 

 
 
LONDON BOROUGH OF HAMMERSMITH & FULHAM CABINET  
 

Leader Councillor Stephen Cowan 

Deputy Leader Councillor Ben Coleman 

Cabinet Member for Children and Education Councillor Alexandra Sanderson 

Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal Councillor Bora Kwon  

Cabinet Member for Climate Change and 
Ecology 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt 

Cabinet Member for Economy Councillor Andrew Jones 

Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform Councillor Rowan Ree 

Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Homelessness 

Councillor Frances Umeh 

Cabinet Member for Public Realm Councillor Sharon Holder 

Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety 

Councillor Rebecca Harvey 

 
  
 
 
Key Decisions List No. 124 (published 23 February 2023) 

Page 38

http://www.lbhf.org.uk/


 

 

KEY DECISIONS LIST – FROM MARCH 2023 
The list also includes decisions proposed to be made by future Cabinet meetings 

 
Where column 3 shows a report as EXEMPT, the report for 

this proposed decision will be considered at the private Cabinet meeting. Anybody may make 
representations to the Cabinet to the effect that the report should be considered at the open 

Cabinet meeting (see above).  
 

* All these decisions may be called in by Councillors; If a decision is called in, it will not be capable of 
implementation until a final decision is made.  

 

Decision to 
be Made by  
 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are m
[...]
ation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Hashith Shah 
Tel: 020 8753 6693 
Hashith.Shah@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Social 
Inclusion and 
Community 
Safety 
 

March 2023 
 

Decision on whether to 
introduce a Public Space 
Protection Order (PSPO) in 
relation to the use of E-
scooters, E-bikes, and Pedal 
Cycles 
 
This report will outline the result of 
a public consultation into whether 
to introduce a Public Space 
Protection Order in relation to the 

Cabinet Member for 
Social Inclusion and 
Community Safety 

 

A detailed 
report for this 
item will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
Ravenscourt; 
Hammersmith 
Broadway; Fulham 
Reach; Munster; 
Palace & Hurlingham; 
Sands End 
 

Page 42



 
 

 

Decision to 
be Made by 
(Cabinet or 
Council) 
 

Date of 
Decision-
Making 
Meeting and 
Reason 
 

Proposed Key Decision 
 
Most decisions are made in 
public unless indicated below, 
with the reasons for the decision 
being made in private. 
 

Lead Executive 
Councillor(s), Wards 
Affected, and officer 
to contact for 
further information 
or relevant 
documents 
 

Documents 
to be 
submitted to 
Cabinet  
(other 
relevant 
documents 
may be 
submitted) 
 

use of e-scooters, e-bikes and 
pedal cycles across the Thames 
Path. 

 
 
 
 

Contact officer: Beth 
Morgan, Charis 
Champness, Neil 
Thurlow 
Tel: 020 8753 3102, , 
beth.morgan@lbhf.gov.uk, 
Charis.Champness@lbhf.go
v.uk, 
Neil.Thurlow@lbhf.gov.uk 

 

documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 
 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Social 
Inclusion and 
Community 
Safety 
 

25 Mar 2023 
 

Consumption of Alcohol Public 
Spaces Protection Order 
 
Key decision being raised for the 
Community Safety Unit to consult 
on extending the existing Publ
[...]
etailed 
report for this 
item will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 

Reason: 
Expenditure/I
ncome over 
£5m & 
policies or 
new income, 
reserves 
use, 
overspend 
over £300K 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Anthony Mugan 
 
Anthony.Mugan@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

5 Jun 2023 
 

Fixed Penalty Notices to be 
issued by LET team 
 
Update to several of the existing 
amounts 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Public Realm 

 

A detailed 
report for this 
item will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 

Reason: 
Affects 2 or 
more wards 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Mohammed Basith 
 
Mohammed.Basith@lbhf.go
v.uk 

 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet 
 

5 Jun 2023 
 

School Organisation and 
Sufficiency Review 
 
The report summarises projected 
numbers of pupils on roll and 
makes recommendations on 
school organisation 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cabinet Member for 
Children and Education 

 

A detailed 
report for this 
item will be 
available at 
least five 
working days 
before the date 
of the meeting 
and will include 
details of any 
supporting 
documentation 
and / or 
background 
papers to be 
considered. 

Reason: 
Budg/pol 
framework 
 

Ward(s): 
All Wards 
 

Contact officer: 
Anthony Mugan 
 
Anthony.Mugan@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 74


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 6 February 2023
	4 School Budget (Dedicated Schools Grant) 2023/24
	5 'In principle' approval of WOS contract with a value of up to £14m
	6 Forward Plan of Key Decisions



Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

.  London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 

Cabinet 
Minutes 

 

Monday 6 March 2023 
 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor Stephen Cowan, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Ben Coleman, Deputy Leader 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt, Cabinet Member for Climate Change and Ecology 
Councillor Sharon Holder, Cabinet Member for Public Realm 
Councillor Rebecca Harvey, Cabinet Member for Social Inclusion and Community Safety 
Councillor Bora Kwon, Cabinet Member for Civic Renewal 
Councillor Rowan Ree, Cabinet Member for Finance and Reform 
Councillor Alex Sanderson, Cabinet Member for Children and Education 
Councillor Frances Umeh, Cabinet Member for Housing and Homelessness 
 
ALSO PRESENT 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan 
Councillor Zarar Qayyum 
Councillor Patricia Quigley 
  

 
1. MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 6 FEBRUARY 2023  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 6 February 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record of the proceedings, and that the 
outstanding actions be noted. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Andrew Jones. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

4. SCHOOL BUDGET (DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT) 2023/24  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree introduced the report seeking approval to the final 
proposed 2023/24 schools block allocation and funding to schools through the 
schools funding formula for the financial year ending 31 March 2024.  
Hammersmith & Fulham Schools Forum had agreed the model for 2023/24 
budget shares on 17 January 2023. The Education and Skills Funding Agency 
(ESFA) required political endorsement of the Schools’ Forum decision to agree 
the 2023/24 budget. 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan, member of the Children and Education Policy and 
Accountability Committee, asked how the figure of 0.5% to 1% was calculated 
for the budget approval of the school blocking transferred to the high needs 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

block. She questioned whether that would cover the extra funding needed by 
schools to support their special education pupils adequately to enable them to 
access good quality of education in the borough. 
 
Councillor Rowan Ree reiterated that this budget had been agreed by the  
Hammersmith & Fulham Schools Forum and that the schools were happy with 
the figures. This report was just to ratify the budget that had been agreed. 
 
The Leader added that every year the budget increased significantly. Most of 
the cost went to children who required the greatest amount of support. including 
special education needs (SEN). Despite challenging times this was a priority 
that was reflected in the budget. 
 
 

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 

 
1. Schools Block Budget 2023/24 Financial Year: 
 

a. To approve the local authority formula for allocating resources to 
Hammersmith & Fulham schools for 2023/24 as set out in Appendix 
1, the Authority Proforma Tool (APT) for setting school budgets. 

 
b. To approve the National Funding Formula (NFF) transitional funding 

formula factor rates (as set out in Appendix 1) as the basis for 
calculating the 2023/24 schools funding formula, together with a 
0.5% per pupil Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) protection for 
individual schools versus 2022/23 levels with respect to pupil led 
funding. 

 
c. To approve a transfer of £0.577m (0.5% of the total schools' block 

allocation) from the schools' block to the high needs block in the 
2023/24 financial year.  This approval is pending the outcome of the 
disapplication request to the DfE to transfer £1.154m (1.0% of the 
total schools’ block allocation).  Should the DfE provide a positive 
response to the disapplication an approval of the 1% transfer is 
recommended.   This is to support high needs education expenditure 
for special educational needs in Hammersmith and Fulham. 

 
d. To approve the proposal to top-slice the 2023/24 Schools Block to 

the value of £0.200m or 0.17% of the total for the Falling Rolls 
protection fund in 2022/23. Allocations to mainstream schools from 
the agreed fund would be agreed by a sub-group of the Schools 
Forum. 

 
e. To approve de-delegation budgets of £0.691m for maintained 

mainstream schools only. 
 
f. To approve the education functions budgets of £0.262m for maintained 

mainstream schools only, as confirmed by Schools Forum on 17 
January 2023. 

 
2. Central Services Schools Block Budget 2023/24 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
a. To approve the proposed budget allocation for Central Services 

Schools Block DSG totalling £2.422m. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

5. 'IN PRINCIPLE' APPROVAL OF WOS CONTRACT WITH A VALUE OF UP 
TO £14M  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Leader introduced the report proposing a significant investment to 
decarbonise larger corporate buildings and schools in the borough. 
 
Councillor Wesley Harcourt added that his was one of the key priorities for the 
Council. It was essential to decarbonise the Council stock and they were 
working with the private sector to do the same in order to meet the Council’s 
2030 net zero target. 
 
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY BY THE CABINET MEMBERS: 
 

1. That Cabinet provides ‘in principle’ approval for award of contract up to a 
value of £ 14m via the REFIT framework (subject to the size of the 
PSDS3b grant awarded by Salix), but where the total value of the 
contract will not exceed the combined amount of grant funding received 
(£6.04m or less) and funding available to be allocated to the scheme via 
the CPMP budget. 

 
2. To delegate the authority to approve the award of the WOS contract 

(which will be awarded after the announcement of funding in March / 
April 2023 when the contract value can be determined) to the Strategic 
Director of the Economy  in consultation with the Cabinet Member for the 
Economy.   

 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

6. FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked questions in relation to three items on the 
Key Decision List. This list contains decisions that the Council intends to take in 
the future; therefore no decisions have been taken on these items yet. 
 
Healthy School Streets- a public health approach to infrastructure on 
highways and air quality monitoring 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked if the Council would consider involving the 
Law Enforcement Team into this programme so pupils could get an education 
on how to use their local park and streets in a lawful and civic manner. This 
might help reduce team muggings, littering and anti-social behaviour.  
 
The Leader stated that they could involve the Law Enforcement Team as their 
priority was to reduce all types of anti-social behaviour and crime and they 
could work with the schools on certain issues. However, it was not their role to 
train children to be law abiding and good citizens.  The Law Enforcement Team 
worked alongside the Gangs Unit, aided by CCTV operation across the 
borough. The Violence Against Women and Girls was also an important 
programme to help people suffering from domestic abuse. These were all 
additional to the work done by the Police. 
 
Bishops Park - Improvement Programme 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan asked whether this programme would include 
painting the railings on the Riverside Walk and ensuring the “No Cycling” slabs 
were visible to cyclists and e-bike users. 
 
The Leader replied that they had recently passed guidance and rules to enforce 
on e-cycling on the riverside, which covered some of the parks. They wanted to 
encourage people to use greener means of transport but had tightened the 
rules to ensure safety, which would be enforced in the whole borough.  
 
Decision on whether to introduce a Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) 
in relation to the use of E-scooters, E-bikes, and Pedal Cycles 
 
Councillor Aliya Afzal-Khan stated that residents with visual disabilities, on 
mobility scooters or pregnant had been suffering the consequences of the 
increase of e-scooters and e-bikes been left on pavements. She asked when 
those residents would be consulted, and action taken to respect their right to 
enjoy and be safe in the borough. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 
The Leader replied that the Council had already consulted very actively with the 
Disabled People’s Commissioning on all sort of traffic issues. The issue with 
bikes being left on pavements affected all areas across London and boroughs 
were working together on ways to resolve it. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

7. DISCUSSION OF EXEMPT ELEMENTS (IF REQUIRED)  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
There was no discussion of exempt elements. 
 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 
Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.02 pm 
Meeting ended: 7.17 pm 

 
 

Chair   

 
RESOLVED: 
Reason for decision:  
As set out in the report. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
As outlined in the report. 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will 
be recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

Record of any conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
Note of dispensation in respect of any declared conflict of interest: 
None. 
 
 


